
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRENT REGAN, a qualified elector of the State
of Idaho,

Petitioner,

v.

LAWRENCE DENNY, Secretary of State of the
State of Idaho, in his official capacity,

Respondent,

DELEENA FOSTER, an individual, PAMELA
BLESSINGER, an individual, BRUCE
BELZER, MD, an individual, and IDAHO
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, INC., an Idaho
non-profit corporation,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Docket No. 46545-2018

INTERVENORS' BRIEF

Kenneth R. McClure (ISB # 2616)
David R. Lombardi (ISB # 1965)
Jeffrey W. Bower (ISB # 8938)
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 West Bannock Street
Post Office Box 2720
Boise, Idaho 83701-2720
Telephone: 208-388-1200
Facsimile: 208-388-1300
krm@givenspursley.com
drl@givenspursley.com
jeffbower@givenspursley.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Lawrence Wasden, Idaho Attorney General
Brian P. Kane, Deputy Attorney General
Steven L. Olsen, Chief of Civil Litigation
Scott Zanzig, Deputy Attorney General
Statehouse, Room 210
Boise, ID 83720-0010
scott.zanzig@ag.idaho.gov *Attorneys for
Respondent*

Bryan Smith
Smith, Driscoll & Associates, PLLC
414 Shoup Avenue
Idaho Falls, ID 83405
bds@eidaholaw.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Nature of the Case.....	1
B.	Course of the Proceedings.	1
C.	Statement of Facts.....	1
1.	Medicaid, the <i>Sebelius</i> decision, and the Medicaid gap.	1
2.	Proposition 2 and Idaho Code § 56-267.	6
3.	The Medicaid State Plan requirement.....	7
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED BY PETITIONER.....	8
III.	ADDITIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED BY INTERVENORS.....	8
IV.	APPLICABLE STANDARDS	8
A.	The Idaho Supreme Court’s original jurisdiction.	8
B.	Statutory interpretation standard.....	9
C.	Review of statutes enacted by initiative.....	9
V.	ARGUMENT.....	10
A.	The Court should dismiss the Petition because Petitioner does not have standing.	10
B.	Idaho Code § 56-267 does not delegate any legislative authority to Congress.....	14
C.	Idaho Code § 56-267 does not delegate legislative authority to the Department of Health and Welfare.	19
D.	Using the FPL to determine eligibility does not unconstitutionally delegate legislative authority.....	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada Cty. Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc., 162 Idaho 138, 395 P.3d 357 (2017)..... 8

Alcohol Beverage Control v. Boyd, 148 Idaho 944, 231 P.3d 1041 (2010)..... 9

Arc of California v. Douglas, 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Bach v. Bagley, 148 Idaho 784, 229 P.3d 1146 (2010) 19

BV Beverage Co., LLC v. State, 155 Idaho 624, 315 P.3d 812 (2013)..... 9

Citizens Against Range Expansion v. Idaho Fish & Game Dep’t, 153 Idaho 630, 289 P.3d 32 (2012)..... 9

Cleary ex rel. Cleary v. Waldman, 167 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 22

Foeller v. Housing Authority of Portland, 198 Or. 205, 256 P.2d 752 (1953)..... 18

Fuchs v. Idaho State Police, 152 Idaho 626, 272 P.3d 1257 (2012) 9

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979) 13

Guzman v. Piercy, 155 Idaho 928, 318 P.3d 918 (2014) 9

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 2

Idaho Dep’t Of Health & Welfare v. McCormick, 153 Idaho 468, 283 P.3d 785 (2012) 22

Idaho Savings & Loan Association v. Roden, 82 Idaho 128, 350 P.2d 225 (1960)..... 16, 17

In re Bermudes, 141 Idaho 157, 106 P.3d 1123 (2005)..... 9, 15

In re Estate of Wiggins, 155 Idaho 116, 306 P.3d 201 (2013)..... 2, 22

Kerner v. Johnson, 99 Idaho 433, 583 P.2d 360 (1978) 21

Kootenai Med. Ctr. ex rel. Teresa K. v. Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare, 147 Idaho 872, 216 P.3d 630 (2009)..... 7

Mead v. Arnell, 117 Idaho 660, 791 P.2d 410 (1990)..... 13, 21

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 2, 4, 5, 15

Noh v. Cenarrusa, 137 Idaho 798, 53 P.3d 1217 (2002)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 13

Rudeen v. Cenarrusa, 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001)..... 10

Simpson v. Cenarrusa, 130 Idaho 609, 944 P.2d 1372 (1997) 9

Stafford v. Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare, 145 Idaho 530, 181 P.3d 456 (2008) 1, 2, 22

State v. Dunlap, 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013)..... 8

State v. Kellogg, 98 Idaho 541, 568 P.2d 514 (1977) 17, 18

State v. Philip Morris, Inc., 158 Idaho 874, 354 P.3d 187 (2015)..... 11

State v. Taylor, 58 Idaho 656, 78 P.2d 125 (1938) 21

Sun Valley Co. v. City of Sun Valley, 109 Idaho 424, 708 P.2d 147 (1985)..... 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 11

Texas v. United States, 2018 WL 6589412 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018)..... 3

Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits, 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000) 11

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11

<i>Westerberg v. Andrus</i> , 114 Idaho 401, 757 P.2d 664 (1988).....	9
<i>Young v. City of Ketchum</i> , 137 Idaho 102, 44 P.3d 1157 (2002)	11

Statutes

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B	3
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(c)(1)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396–1.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)-(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)	7
42 U.S.C.A. § 9902(2)	3, 22
Idaho Code § 30-1301A.....	16
Idaho Code § 30-1301H.....	16
Idaho Code § 30-1301M.....	16
Idaho Code § 34-1809.....	10, 12
Idaho Code § 34-1809(4).....	1, 10, 12, 13
Idaho Code § 37-2210.....	17
Idaho Code § 56-203(2)	7
Idaho Code § 56-267.....	1, 3, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Idaho Code § 56-267(1)	14, 15
Idaho Code § 56-267(2).....	20
Idaho Code §§ 41-6101 <i>et. seq.</i>	5
Idaho Code, § 30-1301Q.....	16
Idaho Code, Title 30, Chapter 13.....	16
National Housing Act, Title 4.....	16
Social Security Act, § 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VII).....	7
Social Security Act, § 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	6, 13, 14, 15, 23
Social Security Act, § 1902(e)(14)	6, 7, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

1 K. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 3.2 (1978).....	18
83 FR 2642-01	3
Brenda Carroll, <i>Legal Aid Update What Is the Federal Poverty Level?</i> , 21 DCBA Brief 36 (2008).....	3
Dylan Scot Young, <i>A Judicial Solution to the Medicaid Gap: Using Section 1983 to Do What the Federal Government Cannot</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 511 (2016).....	2, 4

June 2, 2003 Order <i>In The Matter of the Petition/Action to Determine the Constitutionality of Idaho Code Sections 67-429B and 67-429C, Enacting the Indian Gaming Initiative, Proposition One</i> , Case No. 29226	8, 13
<i>Relation to Other Justiciability Doctrines</i> , 13B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.12 (2014 3d ed.)	11

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 430.10	7
42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 430.15(b)	7

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. V, § 9	8
Idaho Const., art. 2, § 1	13
Idaho Const., art. 3, § 1	7, 9, 13
